
For requests for further information
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite
Tel:  01270 686467
E-Mail: Gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning
Agenda

Date: Friday, 13th October, 2017
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: Room G1 - Ground Floor, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

 



4. Buerton Neighbourhood Plan  (Pages 3 - 24)

To consider the Examiner’s recommendations with respect to the Buerton Neighbourhood 
Plan.



Cheshire East Council

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: 13.10.17

Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: Buerton Neighbourhood Plan – Decision to Proceed to 
Referendum

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Buerton Neighbourhood Development Plan (BNDP) was submitted to 
the Council in June 2017 and, following a statutory publicity period, 
proceeded to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s report has now 
been received and recommends that, subject to some modifications, the 
Plan should proceed to referendum.

1.2. The Council must now consider the recommendations of the Examiner and 
decide how to proceed.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Portfolio Holder accepts the Examiner’s recommendations to 
make modifications to the BNDP as set out in the Examiner’s report (at 
Appendix 1) and confirms that the BNDP will now proceed to referendum in 
the Buerton Neighbourhood Plan area.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Not to proceed to referendum – the examiner has found that subject to 
modification, the plan meets the relevant tests and therefore there is no 
reason a referendum should not be held.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in 
Cheshire East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on 
neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on 



neighbourhood plans submitted to the Council and to make arrangements 
for a referendum following a favourable Examiner’s Report.  

4.2. The Council accepts the examiner’s recommendations and subject to the 
modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the BNDP is considered to 
meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural requirements set out in 
Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and as such it can now 
proceed to referendum.

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in 2015 with the 
submission of the Neighbourhood Area Designation which was approved in 
February 2015. 

5.2. The location and extent of the Buerton Neighbourhood Area is shown on 
the map in Appendix 2.

5.3. The final Neighbourhood Plan and its supporting documents were 
submitted to Cheshire East Council in June 2017.

5.4. The supporting documents included:

5.4.1. Plan of the neighbourhood area 

5.4.2. Consultation Statement 

5.4.3. Basic Conditions Statement 

5.4.4. Screening Opinion on the need to undertake Strategic Environmental 
Assessment 

5.4.5. Links to supporting documents and reports

5.5. Cheshire East undertook the required publicity between 05.07.17 – 
18.08.17. Relevant consultees, residents and other interested parties were 
provided with information about the submitted Plan and were given the 
opportunity to submit comments to the Examiner.

5.6. The Borough Council appointed Nigel Payne BSc (Hons) Dip TP MRTPI 
MCMI to examine whether the Plan meets the necessary basic conditions 
and legal requirements and recommend whether the plan should proceed to 
referendum. The Examiner is a chartered town planner and former 
government Planning Inspector, with wide experience of examining 
development plans and undertaking large and small scale casework.  On 
reviewing the content of the Plan and the representations received as part 
of the publication process, he decided not to hold a public hearing.

5.7. A copy of the Examiner’s Report is provided at Appendix 1.  A copy of the 
Neighbourhood Plan (as submitted to the Council prior to examination) is 
included at Appendix 3.



5.8. The Examiner’s Report contains Nigel’s findings on legal and procedural 
matters and his assessment of the Plan against the Basic Conditions. It 
recommends that a number of modifications be made to the Plan. These 
are contained within the body of the Report and summarised in a table at 
the end.

5.9. In addition there is a list of minor modifications for the purpose of correcting 
errors or for clarifi
[...]
ocedural requirements and this is supported in the Examiner’s 
Report.

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1. The referendum is estimated to cost circa £3,500. This will be paid for 
through government grant and the service’s revenue budget.

7.4. Equality Implications

7.4.1. The neighbourhood plan has been prepared in a manner which has 
been inclusive and open to all to participate in policy making and 
estabish a shared vision for future development in Buerton. The policies 
proposed are not considered to disadvantage those with protected 
characteristics.

7.5. Rural Community Implications

7.5.1. Buerton falls into the category of Rural and Other Villages for the 
purposes of the Local Plan Strategy. Buerton is a largely rural Parish and 
the BNDP addresses a number of rural issues including policies on the 
open countryside, environment and heritage. The policies in the plan 
have been developed by the community, with opportunities for the rural 
community to participate in the plan making process.

7.6. Human Resources Implications

7.6.1. None

7.7. Public Health Implications

7.7.1. Neighbourhood plans are an opportunity to promote public health in the 
statutory planning framework and the Buerton neighbourhood plan 
contains policies on community facilites and recreation which support 
phsical wellbeing.

7.8. Implications for Children and Young People

7.8.1.  Neighbourhood plans are an opportunity to promote the safety, 
interests and well being of children in the statutory planning framework 
and the Buerton Neighbourhood Plan introduces policies to protect acces 
to recreation and amenity facilities which support the wellbeing of 
children.

7.9. Other Implications (Please Specify)

7.9.1. None.



8. Risk Management

8.1. The decision to proceed to referendum and subsequently to ‘make’ the 
Neighbourhood Plan is, like all decisions of a public authority, open to 
challenge by Judicial Review. The risk of any legal challenge to the Plan 
being successful has been minimised by the thorough and robust way in 
which it has been prepared and tested.

9. Access to Information/Bibliography

9.1.   The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer

10.Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:

Name: >Tom Evans
Designation: >Neighbourhood Planning Manager
Tel. No.: >01260 383709
Email: >Tom.Evans@Cheshireeast.gov.uk



Appendix 1: Examiners Report

Report on Buerton Neighbourhood Plan 
2017 - 2030

An Examination undertaken for Cheshire East Council with the support of 
Buerton Parish Council on the August 2017 submission version of the Plan.

Independent Examiner: Nigel Payne, BSc (Hons), Dip TP, MRTPI, MCMI 

Date of Report: 3 October 2017

Contents



Page

Main Findings -  Executive Summary 3

1. Introduction and Background 3
 Buerton Neighbourhood Plan 2017 – 2030 3
 The Independent Examiner 4
 The Scope of the Examination 4
 The Basic Conditions 5

2. Approach to the Examination 6
 Planning Policy Context 6
 Submitted Documents 6
 Site Visit 6
 Written Representations or Public Hearing 6
 Modifications 7

3. Procedural Compliance and Human Rights 7
 Qualifying Body and Neighbourhood Plan Area 7
 Plan Period 7
 Neighbourhood Plan Preparation and Consultation 7
 Development and Use of Land 8
 Excluded Development 8
 Human Rights 8

4. Compliance with the Basic Conditions 8
 EU Obligations 8
 Main Assessment 8

5. Conclusions 12
 Summary 12
 The Referendum and its Area 13

Appendix: Modifications 14



 Main Findings - Executive Summary

From my examination of the Buerton Neighbourhood Plan (the Plan) and its supporting 
documentation including the representations made, I have concluded that subject to the 
policy modifications set out in this report, the Plan meets the Basic Conditions.

I have also concluded that:

- The Plan has been prepared and submitted for examination by a 
qualifying body – Buerton Parish Council;

- The
[...]
ions made, as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the July 2017 consultation statement.  In the light of all 
of the above, I am satisfied that all the statutory requirements in the 2012 
Regulations have been met and that public consultation, local participation, 
relevant research and necessary evidence collection have all been suitably and 

2 Paragraph 10(3)(e) of Schedule 4B to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) provides for the recommending of modifications for the purpose of correcting 
errors.



satisfactorily completed, having regard to the advice on plan preparation and 
engagement in the PPG.  

Development and Use of Land/Excluded Development 

3.5 The Plan sets out policies in relation to the development and use of land in 
accordance with s.38A of the 2004 Act.  It does not include any provisions or 
policies for “excluded development”.

Human Rights

3.6 CEC is satisfied that the Plan does not breach Human Rights (within the 
meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998), and from my independent 
assessment, I have no reason to disagree.

4. Compliance with the Basic Conditions 

EU Obligations

4.1 The neighbourhood plan was screened for Strategic Environmental 
Assessment (SEA) by CEC, which found that it was unnecessary to undertake 
SEA.  Having read the SEA Screening Opinion (March 2017), I see no reason 
to disagree.  The Plan was further screened for Habitats Regulations 
Assessment (HRA), which also was not triggered.  The site is not in close 
proximity to a European designated site and Natural England agreed with this 
conclusion (letter 17 March 2017).  From my independent assessment of this 
matter, I have no reason to disagree.

Main Assessment

4.2 Having considered whether the Plan complies with the various procedural and 
legal requirements, it is now necessary to deal with whether it complies with 
the Basic Conditions, particularly the regard it pays to national policy and 
guidance, the contribution to achieving sustainable develop

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Friday, 13th October, 2017 at Room G1 - Ground Floor, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor A Arnold

Officers in attendance
Tom Evans – Neighbourhood Planning Manager
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak.

31 BUERTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

The Buerton Neighbourhood Development Plan (BNDP) had been 
submitted to the Council in June 2017 and, following a statutory publicity 
period, proceeded to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s report 
had been received and it recommended that, subject to some minor 
modifications, it should proceed to referendum.

The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in 
Cheshire East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on 
neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on 
neighbourhood plans submitted to the Council and to make arrangements 
for a referendum following a favourable Examiner’s Report.  

Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the BNDP 
was considered to meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural 
requirements set out in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and 
as such it could now proceed to referendum; it was anticipated this would 
be on 23rd November 2017.  

It was reported that the Examiner had commended the Parish Council on 
its work producing this Plan.



RESOLVED

That approval be given to the Examiner’s recommendations to make 
modifications to the Buerton Neighbourhood Development Plan, as set out 
in the Examiner’s report attached as Appendix 1 of the report, and it be 
confirmed that it will now proceed to referendum in the Buerton 
Neighbourhood Plan area.

The meeting commenced at 11.30 am and concluded at 11.35 am


